UNOFFICIAL COPY 25 RS BR 928

1

2

3

DuRon King.

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Quaynell

WHEREAS, Quaynell DuRon King was born June 26, 1980, to Diann King and

4	Thomas Kelly of Indianapolis, Indiana; and
5	WHEREAS, Quaynell King graduated from Franklin County High School and later
6	attended Kentucky State University; and
7	WHEREAS, Quaynell King was a dedicated entrepreneur, community advocate,
8	and activist, managing and performing with local musical groups On Da UP and Jim
9	Wurls Turley, as well as producing music videos; and
10	WHEREAS, Quaynell King also owned several businesses, including Stevie's Kwik
11	Mart, Steve's Repair Solutions, and First Stop Cafe at the Eastend Shared Kitchen, where
12	he loved cooking breakfast. His work ethic and commitment to service earned him the
13	respect of colleagues and guests; and
14	WHEREAS, Quaynell King loved University of Kentucky basketball, professional
15	basketball, and football, and was an avid fisherman. Quaynell King's life was guided by
16	the love of his mother, from whom he developed a commitment to helping others; and
17	WHEREAS, Quaynell King went to meet his Lord and Savior on December 1,
18	2024, at the University of Kentucky Medical Center; and
19	WHEREAS, Quaynell King was proceeded in death by his great-grandparents,
20	Lucy and Russell King Sr.; and his maternal grandmother, Carol Davis; and
21	WHEREAS, in addition to his parents, Quaynell King is survived by his children,
22	Quayveon Devecko Perking-King and Quaylani Diann King; a daughter in love, Amarria
23	Perkins; a brother, Willie Allbright III; as well as a host of cousins, aunts, uncles, and
24	dear friends who cherish his memory; and
25	WHEREAS, truly a selfless person, Quaynell King leaves a lasting legacy of love,
26	loyalty, and respect to all that he met as well as a legacy of hard work, generosity, and
27	community service that will continue to inspire all who knew him;
	Page 1 of 2

XXXX 12/20/2024 8:22 AM Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 25 RS BR 928

- 1 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 2 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 3 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the

 → Section 1.
- 5 passing of Quaynell DuRon King.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 7 memory of Quaynell DuRon King.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 9 Resolution to Senator Reginald Thomas for delivery to the family of Quaynell DuRon
- 10 King.